## San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: February 5, 2021

Date Established:

January 23, 2021

Active

## **GUARANTEED INCOME ADVISORY GROUP**

**Contact and Address:** 

Phone: Fax: Email:

Authority:

Administrative Code, Section 5.47-1 through 5.47-6 (Ordinance No. 269-20)

## **Board Qualifications:**

The Guaranteed Income Advisory Group (the "Advisory Group") was established to advise the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, and appropriate City departments, commissions, boards, groups, agencies, and the public regarding the Guaranteed Income (also known as Universal Basic Income) Program. The Guaranteed Income Program is an income-distribution program that provides individuals with a fixed amount of money each month to cover basic living expenses to prevent people from becoming poor or remaining in poverty, and consequently to promote a more just society.

The Advisory Group shall consist of eleven voting members, appointed as follows:

> Seats 1, 2, and 3 shall each be held by a person with expertise in economics, finance, political science, or public policy, and with experience researching and analyzing Guaranteed Income programs, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.

> Seat 4 shall be held by a person who has personally experienced poverty while living in San Francisco, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.

> Seat 5 shall be held by a person under the age of 24 at the time of appointment who has personally experienced poverty, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.

> Seats 6, 7 and 8 shall each be held by a person with professional experience serving lowincome individuals, families, or youth, and with training and expertise in social, racial, or gender equity, intersectional problem-solving, or cultural humility, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.

> Seat 9 shall be held by an employee of the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector,

## San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

appointed by the Treasurer.

> Seat 10 shall be held by an employee of the San Francisco Human Rights Commission ("HRC"), appointed by the Executive Director of HRC.

> Seat 11 shall be held by an employee of the Human Services Agency ("HSA"), appointed by the Executive Director of HSA.

Seats 1 through 8 may not be held by employees of the City and County of San Francisco.

Members shall serve indefinite terms unless removed by the appointing authority.

The Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector shall provide administrative and clerical support for the Advisory Group.

Reports: By no later than December 1, 2021, the Advisory Group shall submit to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor a final report summarizing its research, findings, and recommendations on the topics set forth in subsection (a), and any additional findings and recommendations that the Advisory Group concludes advances its goals and fulfills its duties.

Sunset: The Advisory Group shall terminate on January 23, 2023, unless extended by ordinance.